

( 2026:JHHC:13174 )  
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr.M.P. No. 1545 of 2024**

-----  
Bhim Yadav, son of Subi Yadav, aged about 45 years, resident  
of Village-Paderma, P.O. & P.S.-Barhi, Dist.-Hazaribagh

.... .... .... Petitioner

*Versus*

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Kedar Yadav, s/o Nanhak Yadav, aged about 32 years,  
resident of Village-Sherghati, P.O. & P.S.-Sherghati, Dist.-  
Gaya (Bihar) .... .... .... Opp. Parties

-----  
**CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. Diwakar Jha, Advocate  
: Mr. Prabhat Kr. Sinha, Advocate  
For the State : Mr. Shailesh Kr. Sinha, Addl. P.P.

-----  
**Order No.07 Dated- 04.05.2026**

Heard the parties.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this criminal miscellaneous petition with liberty to raise the grounds mentioned in the petition at appropriate stage before the appropriate court as charge has been framed.

This criminal miscellaneous petition is dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

**(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)**

04.05.2026  
Gunjan-